

No. DA 23-0575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

RIKKI HELD, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

VS.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KATHY SEELEY, PRESIDING
CASE No. CDV-2020-307

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE MONTANA CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BILLINGS CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE, HELENA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
AND KALISPELL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE**

WILLIAM W. MERCER
MATTHEW H. DOLPHAY
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Ste. 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 252-2166
wwmercer@hollandhart.com
mhdolphay@hollandhart.com

ERIC GRANT
HICKS THOMAS LLP
701 University Avenue, Ste. 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
Telephone: (916) 241-8414
grant@hicks-thomas.com

ATTORNEYS FOR MONTANA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BILLINGS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
HELENA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND KALISPELL CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

Additional Counsel Information on Following Pages

Dale Schowengerdt
Landmark Law PLLC
7 West 6th Avenue, Ste. 518
Helena, MT 59601
dale@landmarklawpllc.com

Lee M. McKenna
Montana Dept. of Environmental
Quality
P.O. Box 200901
Helena, MT 59620-0901
Lee.mckenna@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellants-Defendants Department of Environmental
Quality, Department of Natural Resources and Conservation,
Department of Transportation, and Governor Gianforte

Austin Knudsen
Michael D. Russell
Thane Johnson
Montana Department of Justice
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
michael.russell@mt.gov
thane.johnson@mt.gov

Mark L. Stermitz
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
305 S. 4th Street E., Ste. 100
Missoula, MT 59801-2701
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

Emily Jones
Special Assistant Attorney General
Jones Law Firm, PLLC
115 N. Broadway, Ste. 410
Billings, MT 59101
emily@joneslawmt.com

Selena Z. Sauer
Crowley Fleck, PLLP
PO Box 759
Kalispell, MT 59903-0759
406-752-6644
ssauer@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant State of Montana

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, TM 59901
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Nathan Bellinger
Andrea Rodgers
Julia Olson
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs’ claims are not justiciable	5
A. Causation is lacking, because there is no reasonably close causal relationship between Defendants’ permit- ting activities and Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries.....	6
1. As a matter of fact, Defendants’ activities do not meaningfully contribute to climate change.....	7
2. As a matter of law, Defendants lack authority to prevent the overwhelming majority of GHG emissions identified by the district court	12
B. For much the same reasons, redressability is likewise lacking	16
II. On the merits, the district court erred in invalidating the MEPA Limitation as contrary to the Montana Constitution	18
A. 2011 MEPA Limitation	18
B. 2023 MEPA Limitation	20
III. In the event this Court holds that this case is justiciable and grants relief to Plaintiffs, the Court should carefully exercise its remedial discretion	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	16
<i>Bitterrooters for Planning, Inc. v. Montana DEQ</i> , 2017 MT 222, 388 Mont. 453, 401 P.3d 712	8, 12, 15, 20–21
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	24
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73	22
<i>Dempsey v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 2004 MT 391, 325 Mont. 207, 104 P.3d 483	24
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	12
<i>Formicove, Inc. v. Burlington Northern Inc.</i> , 207 Mont. 189, 673 P.2d 469 (1983)	23
<i>Friends of the Wild Swan v. DNRC</i> , 2005 MT 351, 330 Mont. 186, 127 P.3d 394	14
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	6–7, 16, 18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Montana Wildlife Federation v. Montana Board of Oil & Gas Conservation</i> , 2012 MT 128, 365 Mont. 232, 280 P.3d 877	23

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012),
cert. denied, 569 U.S. 1000 (2013) 8

Netzer Law Office, P.C. v. State ex rel. Knudsen,
2022 MT 234, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335 22

*Plan Helena, Inc. v. Helena Regional Airport Authority
Board*, 2010 MT 26, 355 Mont. 142, 226 P.3d 567 5

State v. Running Wolf,
2020 MT 24, 398 Mont. 403, 457 P.3d 218 23

Washington Environmental Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013) 7–11, 16

Water for Flathead’s Future, Inc. v. Montana DEQ,
2023 MT 86, 412 Mont. 258, 530 P.3d 790 5, 20–21

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Session Laws

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3 19, 21

Mont. Const. art. IX, § 1 19–21, 23

§ 75-1-201, MCA 18, 20

§ 75-2-103, MCA 13

§ 75-2-203, MCA 13

§ 75-2-204, MCA 13

§ 75-2-211, MCA 13

§ 75-2-217, MCA 13

§ 75-2-218, MCA 13

§ 75-20-301, MCA	13
§ 77-3-301, MCA	13
§ 77-3-401, MCA	13
§ 82-4-103, MCA	14
§ 82-4-142, MCA	14–15
§ 82-4-227, MCA	15
2011 Mont. Laws ch. 396, § 2.....	18
2023 Mont. Laws ch. 450, § 1.....	20
2023 Mont. Laws ch. 450, § 3.....	22

Other Authorities

ARM 17.8.210–.223.....	13
ARM 17.8.1201.....	13
ARM 17.8.1501.....	13
U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 2021 BLM Specialist Report on Annual Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Trends, https://www.blm.gov/content/ghg/2021/	9, 11–12
U.S. Bureau of Land Management, 2022 BLM Specialist Report on Annual Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Trends, https://www.blm.gov/content/ghg/2022/	9, 11–12
